

1515 West 7th, Ste. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov/dfa

### IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00573

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum

Juan Valadez, PERMITTEE

DBA: Cantina Cinco de Mayo No. 2 10900 Stagecoach Road Ste. D Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed against Permit No. 00573, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by Juan Valadez, Permittee, to do business as Cantina Cinco de Mayo No. 2, located at 10900 Stagecoach Road Ste. D, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said charge was as follows:

That on or about July 2, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by the response due date of **August 14**, **2020** and has thereby waived a hearing in the matter.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days.

**NOW THEREFORE**, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Permit No. 00573, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of one hundred dollars (\$100.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said **FINE** is due and payable by **Check, Cashier's Check or** 

Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on September 08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19th day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

ORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Ste. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov/dfa

# IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02201

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum Cassie Francioni, PERMITTEE

DBA: Maxine's 700 Central Ave.

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas

# ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed against Permit No. 02201, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by Cassie Francioni, Permittee, to do business as Maxine's, located at 700 Central Ave., Hot Springs, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. That on or about July 7, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.
- 2. That on or about July 7, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.
- That on or about July 7, 2020, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises, a fight, in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a hearing on the charges, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in

the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars (\$1,100.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a per.od of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Permit No. 02201, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one thousand one hundred dollars (\$1,100.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on September 08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19th day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov dfa

# IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03298

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises

James McCarty, Permittee

d/b/a: The Goal Post 7605 John Hardin Drive

Cabot, AR 72023

#### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to the charges filed against Permit No. 03298, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises, held by James McCarty, Permittee, to do business as The Goal Post, located at 7605 John Hardin Drive, Cabot, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. On or about July 07, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), Failure to Maintain Health, Safety & Sanitary Standards.
- 2. On or about July 07, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), Failure to be a Good Neighbor in violation 1.79(32).
- 3. On or about July 18, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), Failure to Maintain Health, Safety & Sanitary Standards.
- 4. On or about July 18, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), Failure to be a Good Neighbor in violation 1.79(32).

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 1, 2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee James McCarty, was present at the hearing, was represented by his attorney, Hubert Alexander. There also came and appeared and Staff Attorney Michael Lewis. It is further found that testimony was elicited from ABC Agent Latherese Ellis, Sandra Hubbard and James McCarty.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Permit No. 03298, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on January 5, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of 120 (120) days, said period of **PROBATION** to begin on January 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through May 5, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16th Day of December, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/lbn



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov dfa

# IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04294

Restaurant Beer & Wine - On Premises only

Xiang X. Lin, PERMITTEE

DBA: China Plus

6211 Colonel Glenn Road

Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed against Permit No. 04294, Restaurant Beer & Wine – On Premises Only, held by Xiang X. Lin, Permittee, to do business as China Plus, located at 6211 Colonel Glenn Road, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. That on or about July 10, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.
- 2. That on or about July 10, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days.

**NOW THEREFORE**, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Permit No. 04294, Restaurant Beer & Wine – On

Premises Only, shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said **FINE** is due and payable by **Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order** at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on **September 08**, **2020**. If said **FINE** is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be **SUSPENDED** until such time as the **FINE** is paid in full. It is further **ORDERED** that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of **PROBATION** to begin on **September 08**, **2020**, and continue uninterrupted through **November 07**, **2020**. During such period of **PROBATION** and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19th day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov dfa

# IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01260

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum Janet C. McElhaney, PERMITTEE

DBA: Frontier Club, Inc.

2700 Central Ave

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

#### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge(s) filed against Permit No. 01260, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by Janet C. McElhaney, Permittee, to do business as Frontier Club, Inc., located at 2700 Central Ave., Hot Springs, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- That on or about July 10, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.
- 2. That on or about July 10, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on September 17, 2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Janet C. McElhaney, was present at the hearing and appeared pro se. There also came and appeared Charles Clinton. It is further found that testimony was elicited from ABC Enforcement Agent Blake Zavadil.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be fined nine hundred dollars (\$900.00) placed on **PROBATION** for a period of one hundred twenty days (120).

**NOW THEREFORE**, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Permit No. 01260, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said **FINE** is due and payable by **Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order** at the offices of the

ABC Administration on or before the close of business on **November 10**, **2020**. If said **FINE** is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be **SUSPENDED** until such time as the **FINE** is paid in full. It is further **ORDERED** that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days, said period of **PROBATION** to begin on **November 10**, **2020**, and continue uninterrupted through **March 10**, **2021**. During such period of **PROBATION** and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 21st day of October, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov dfa

### IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04870

Restaurant Beer & Wine-on Premises Only

Fen Chen, PERMITTEE DBA: Asian Tasty Buffet

11121 North Rodney Parham Road, Ste. 27B

Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed against Permit No. 04870, Restaurant Beer & Wine-on Premises Only, held by Fen Chen, Permittee, to do business as Asian Tasty Buffet, located at 11121 North Rodney Parham Road, Ste. 27B, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. That on or about July 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.
- 2. That on or about July 16, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 04870, Restaurant Beer & Wine-on Premises Only, shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the **FINE** is paid in full. It is further **ORDERED** that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on September 08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19th day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov dfa

### IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01756

Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises

Jessie Orrell, PERMITTEE DBA: Boogies Bar and Grill

1010 East Grand

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

### ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed against Permit No. 01756, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises, held by Jessie Orrell, Permittee, to do business as Boogies Bar and Grill, located at 1010 East Grand, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. That on or about July 17, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.
- 2. That on or about July 17, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty days (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 01756, Private Club Class B, Retail Beer on Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED

that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of sixty days (60) days, said period of **PROBATION** to begin on **September 08, 2020**, and continue uninterrupted through **November 07, 2020**. During such period of **PROBATION** and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19th day of August, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR



1515 West 7th, Stc. 503 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 Phone: (501)682-1105 Fax: (501) 682-2221 www.arkansas.gov.dfa

# IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03298

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises

James McCarty, Permittee

d/b/a: The Goal Post 7605 John Hardin Drive

Cabot, AR 72023

# ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to the charges filed against Permit No. 03298, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer On Premises, held by James McCarty, Permittee, to do business as The Goal Post, located at 7605 John Hardin Drive, Cabot, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

- 1. On or about July 07, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), Failure to Maintain Health, Safety & Sanitary Standards.
- 2. On or about July 07, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), Failure to be a Good Neighbor in violation 1.79(32).
- 3. On or about July 18, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), Failure to Maintain Health, Safety & Sanitary Standards.
- 4. On or about July 18, 2020 your outlet was in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), Failure to be a Good Neighbor in violation 1.79(32).

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on December 1, 2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee James McCarty, was present at the hearing, was represented by his attorney, Hubert Alexander. There also came and appeared and Staff Attorney Michael Lewis. It is further found that testimony was elicited from ABC Agent Latherese Ellis, Sandra Hubbard and James McCarty.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be **FINED** in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) and placed on **PROBATION** for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03298, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby **FINED** in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on January 5, 2021. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on **PROBATION** for a period of 120 (120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on January 5, 2021, and continue uninterrupted through May 5, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this **ORDER** is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16th Day of December, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/Ibn